
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 21 November 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Whitecross School, Three Elms Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Membership 

 

  
Chairman Councillor J Stone 
 

  Councillor CNH Attwood Local Authority 
 Mrs. C. Ault Bahai faith 
 Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 
 Revd. P. Barlow Church of England 
 Mrs S Bryant Church of England 

  Councillor EMK Chave Local Authority 
 Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang Buddhist 
 Mrs A. Daniel Primary School Teachers 
 Miss Emilie James Special School Teachers 
 Mrs Gurmit Jutle Sikh Faith 
 Rev DT Meachem Churches Together in Herefordshire 
 Sr. D. O'Donnell Roman Catholic Church 
 Mrs M Williams The Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat School 
 Ms C Wolfe Jewish Faith 
 
 
Non Voting 
 

 Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Co-opted member 
 Mrs K Mayglothling Co-opted Member 
 Miss Allyson Taylor Co-opted Member 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2014. 
 
 

 

4.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 
 

 

5.   PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  2015 
 

9 - 22 

 To review the feedback from the Primary School RE Conference 2014, the 
Secondary School Conference 2014 and the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Annual SACRE Conference 2014 and to consider 
arrangements for the 2015 conferences and other training events. 
 
 

 

6.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2013/14 
 

23 - 30 

 To comment on the draft SACRE Annual report for the academic year 
September 2013 to July 2014. 
 
 

 

7.   RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2014 
 

31 - 42 

 To consider the Religious Studies examination results for 2014. 
 
 

 

8.   AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW 
 

43 - 50 

 To give consideration to the Agreed Syllabus Review. 
 
 

 

9.   UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 
 

51 - 54 

 To consider a report on recent national reports and their implications for the 
teaching of religious education in Herefordshire schools. 
 
 

 

10.   DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 To note that the next meeting will be held at 2.00pm on Friday 20th March 
2015 at the Shire Hall, Hereford. Further dates have yet to be arranged. 
 

 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday 21 March 2014 
at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor  J Stone (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs L Barker, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Councillor 
EMK Chave, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Miss E James, 
Mrs K Mayglothling, Miss A Taylor and Ms C Wolfe 

 
  
  
Officers: Mrs B Mabey, Lead Officer to SACRE, Mr I Sockett, Business Intelligence 

Officer Education Analysis Mr S Pett, RE Consultant – RE Today; D Penrose, 
Governance Services. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Mrs S Bryant, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Ani-Li Choesang, Mrs A 
Daniels, and Ms K Mayglothling. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

5. SACRE MEMBERSHIP   
 
SACRE considered a report on its membership.   
 
Resolved 
 
That:   
 

a) The appointment of Ms M Williams as a Church of England representative in 
Group B be approved, subject to approval from the Diocese; and  

b) Ms A Taylor, St Mary’s Primary School, Fownhope, be elected as a Church of 
England representative in Group B of the Constitution; and; 

c) Mrs Judith Tinsley, Head of Colwall CE Primary School as the co-opted 
primary school representative. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



 

6. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
None. 
 

7. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  - 2014   
 
SACRE received an updated report on plans for supporting teachers in 2014 through the 
Special School RE day on 29 April 2014, the Secondary School Conference on 19 June 
2014 and the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Annual SACRE Conference on the 23 
June 2014. 
 
The RE Advisory reported that an additional three schools were needed to sign up to the 
29 April event otherwise it would not be viable, and asked members to pass the 
information on to other schools.   
 
The Secondary RE Conference would be held at Puckrup Hall near Tewkesbury on the 
19 June, and representatives from the three counties were expected.  Eight teachers 
had signed up to date and only Woebley High School had so far signed up from 
Herefordshire.   
 
The Annual Primary RE Conference would be held at Malvern St James’ Girls School on 
the 23 June. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. UPDATE ON RE COMMUNITY NEWS   
 
SACRE noted an update on RE Community news. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. RE REVIEW   
 
SACRE received a report on the RE Council’s National Curriculum Framework for RE.  It 
was noted that SACRE would have to consider reviewing its RE Agreed Syllabus in 
2016.  The development of a clear, well-structured agreed syllabus was an important 
function for SACRE.  The Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus had been praised by Ofsted for 
meeting the criteria laid down in Ofsted reports in 2010 and 2013. 
 
Councillor Chave volunteered to be involved in an Agreed Syllabus Review Strategy 
Group, and it was agreed that a meeting would be held in Whitecross School on the 24 
June. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That:  
 

a) The report be noted; and; 
 

b) a core Strategy Group be set up to make recommendations concerning a 
review of the Agreed Syllabus for the SACRE meeting in November.  
Members would include Mrs K Mayglothling, Miss E James and Mrs S 
Catlow-Hawkins. 
 
 

6



 

 
10. FUTURE SUPPORT FOR SACRE   

 
It was noted that Bonnie Griffiths, Deputy Headteacher of the Queen Elizabeth 
Humanities College in Bromyard would be joining the Council as a School Improvement 
Officer and would provide support to SACRE. 
 
 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 
It was noted that the dates of the next meetings were Friday 21 November 2014 and 
Friday 20 March 2015. 
 

The meeting ended at 15.30 CHAIRMAN 

7



8



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 21 November  2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
- 2015 

REPORT BY: RE Consultant – RE Today 
 
 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 

2.1 To review the feedback from the Primary School RE Conference 2014, the 
Secondary School Conference 2014 and the Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Annual SACRE Conference 2014 and to consider arrangements for the 2015 
conferences and other training events. 

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The report be noted 
 

4. Appendices 

 Appendix 1 -  SACRE Primary School Conference Feedback 
Appendix 2 – SACRE  Secondary  School Conference Feedback 
Appendix 3 -  
[...]
practical and relevant ideas and methods 
· So many good ideas to put into practice/adapt and lovely to network with like-minded people. 
· Really enjoyed the day. 
 
 
Some feedback from 2014 conference: 
· Lots of great ideas and resources as always. Super value for money. A ‘must-do’ CPD. 
· Thank you!! So much to take away and so many brain cells firing (even so close to the end of term!) Love 

the deeper thinking stuff especially. 
· Practical, useful, thought provoking. Thank you. 
· Great ideas to take away and use in lessons 
· Lots of creative ideas, particularly use of frames, Job for suffering and use of imagery, very engaging! Great 

range of resource available for purchase. 
· Really informative, variety of information, felt welcomed, useful to use within dept inset. Thank you for a 

great day. 
· Great to re-new links with colleagues. Good resource which will be useful and make an impact in lessons. 
· Great to have things to take away. Good interaction – tasks are quick for us and so no time wasted. 
· An excellent conference as ever. Lots of suggestions/ideas to take back to school. 
· Great conference! 
· Fantastic ideas and resources. I particularly enjoyed the opening up art and texts! 
· More, more, more! 
· Excellent ideas and resources. Lovely lunch! Good ideas and good to have time to network with others and 

share experiences. 

21



22



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Bronwyn Mabey on Tel (01432) 260824 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 21 November 2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
– ACADEMIC YEAR 2013/14 

REPORT BY: SACRE Lead Officer 
 

 
  

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To receive the SACRE Annual Report for the academic year September 2013 to July 

2014.  

3. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  Subject to any comments by SACRE  the Annual Report 2013/14 be 
approved and a copy be forwarded to 
[...]
 compared to 97.8 
nationally. 

The short course saw a reduction from 445 entries in 2013 to 260 in 2014. This is the lowest 
number of entries Herefordshire has seen in the past 5 years. Of these, 48.5% achieved 
grade C or better, slightly lower than the previous year’s attainment of 51.2%. However, the 
A* to G indicator rose to 98.5%. 

Whitecross High School and Sixth Form College was the only mainstream secondary school to 
enter learners for the Entry Level Qualification Band C in 2014. 100% of learners achieved 
level 1 or 2 qualifications.   

 
7 Quality of teaching in Herefordshire.    

All schools are committed to developing the spiritual moral, social and cultural (SMSC) 
aspects of learners’ education. Whilst this may not be a measurable aspect of school life, 
Ofsted’s inspection teams are required to consider the impact of a school’s SMSC provision 
as part of the judgement of a school’s leadership and management.  

28



 To date, Herefordshire has been judged as having 80.0% of its schools to be Good or better 
by Ofsted. Due to the interrelationship between leadership and management and the 
judgement for overall effectiveness, it can be assumed that the quality of SMSC is good or 
better.  

 
 
8 Future support for RE 
 

On-going support for teachers, developing their ability to plan, using the agreed syllabus 
planning steps, and for improving teaching and learning in RE, is planned for 2014-2015, 
including: 
 
• Annual SACRE conference for primary teachers, focusing on planning and assessment, in 

partnership with Gloucestershire SACRE. 
• Annual SACRE secondary conference, in partnership with Herefordshire SACRE, focusing 

on assessment in the light of Government policy to remove the use of levels. 
• Network meetings 

 
 
9 Other matters: 
 
 SACRE considered several pertinent issues over the year, including: 
 

• The impact of wide–ranging cuts to the Council and the implications for how much 
support SACRE can realistically offer to schools 
 

• The National Curriculum Framework for Religious Education (NCFRE) October 2013 and its 
implications for Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus.  

 

• The exam results for GCSE (full and short course), AS and A-level Religious Studies in 
Herefordshire, in relation to continuing discussion on the impact of Government policy on 
the provision of RE, including the English Baccalaureate and Mr Gove’s comments on not 
doing enough to protect RE.   
 

• The Strategy Group met on 7 July 2014 and focused on the possibilities for reviewing the 
agreed syllabus for 2016 – 2021, in the light of the current financial strictures.  It 
examined the extent to which the current syllabus meets the requirements of the NCFRE, 
where new work would need to be done (for example, on assessment without levels), and 
made recommendations for SACRE to consider in its Autumn 2014 meeting about ways 
forward. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr John Stone  
Chair of SACRE 
November 2014 

 
 

29



Appendix: Examination data 2014 
 
 

Religious Studies – 
performance in Herefordshire schools.pdf

 

30



Further information on this report  please contact Bonnie Griffiths, School Improvement Advisor,  01432 261737 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 21 November  2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 
2014 

REPORT BY: SACRE Lead Officer 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Purpose 
2.1 To consider the Religious Studies examination results for 2014. 

3. Recommendation 

 THAT:  the Religious Studies examination results for 2014 be noted. 

4. Key Considerations 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Performance 

• The number of entries for full course GCSE RE was 734 compared to 706 in 2013. 
Herefordshire consistently enters more learners for full course GCSE RE than the national 
average. 

• Of this year’s full course GCSE entries, 76.0% achieved grade C or above, compared to 
69.5% nationally. In Herefordshire 99.0% of learners gained grade G or above, compared 
to 97.8 nationally. 

• The short course saw a reduction from 445 entries in 2013 to 260 in 2014. This is the 
lowest number of entries Herefordshire has seen in the past 5 years. Of these, 48.5% 
achieved grade C or better, slightly lower than the previous year’s attainment of 51.2%. 
However, the A* to G indicator rose to 98.5%. 

• Whitecross High School and Sixth Form College was the only mainstream secondary 
school to enter learners for the Entry Level Qualification Band C in 2014. 100% of learners 
achieved level 1 or 2 qualifications.   

 
Quality of teaching in Herefordshire.  

• All schools are committed to developing the spiritual moral, social and cultural (SMSC) 
aspects of learners’ education. Whilst this may not be a measurable aspect of school life, 
Ofsted’s inspection teams are required to consider the impact of a school’s SMSC 
provision as part of the judgement of a school’s leadership and management.  

• To date, Herefordshire has been judged as having 80.0% of its schools to be Good or 
better by Ofsted. Due to the interrelationship between leadership and management and 
the judgement for overall effectiveness, it can be assumed that the quality of SMSC is 
good or better.  

AGENDA ITEM 7

31



Further information on this report  please contact Bonnie Griffiths, School Improvement Advisor,  01432 261737 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 

5. Appendices 

5.1 Appendix A  - Religious Studies examination results for 2014 
Appendix B – Ofsted’s letter to schools, July 2014 
 
 

6. Background Papers 

6.1 None identified. 

32



Nov 14

1

Religious Studies – performance in 
Herefordshire schools and academies

Compiled!for!SACRE!based!on!provisional!KS4!data!issued!by!NCER!(National!
Consortium!of!Exam!Results)

Religious Studies GCSE Full Course – entries and attainment 2010!14

Entries %A* ! C %A* ! G

Centre 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

NCER Nation
[...]
would be grateful if you could share this letter with your Chair of Governors. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

Sir Michael Wilshaw 
Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector 
 

41



42



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MEETING DATE: 21 November  2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW 

REPORT BY: RE Consultant – RE Today 
 
 
 

 
To consider the review of the RE Agreed Syllabus. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1 To enable SACRE to comment and make comments on the attached options and 
recommend a way forward to the Cabinet Member (Young People and Children’s 
Wellbeing). 

Alternative Options 

2 There are no alternative options as this is a statutory requirement for SACRE. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3 SACRE must consider reviewing its RE Agreed Syllabus after five years. An Agreed 
Syllabus Conference can be set up to conduct the review.  An agreed syllabus must 
‘reflect the fact that the religious traditions in Great Britain are, in the main, Christian 
while taking account of the teaching and practices of the other principal religions 
represented in Great Britain. 
 

’Education Act (1996 Section 375 (3)) / School Standards and Framework Act (1998, Schedule 19, 
para.5.   

Classification  
Open 

Purpose 

Recommendation 
 

THAT:   
 

a) the report be noted; and; 
b) an option for a Review of the RE Agreed Syllabus Review be recommended to 

the Cabinet Member (Young People and Children’s Wellbeing). 

AGENDA ITEM 8

43



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

Key Considerations 

4 The development of a clear, well-structured agreed syllabus is probably the single 
most important function of SACRE. Combined with on-going implementation training 
and resources, a new syllabus offers the possibility of raising achievement in RE in all 
local schools. 

 
5 The RE Council (REC) Review of RE produced the National Curriculum Framework for 

RE (NCFRE) in October 2013, to run in parallel with National Curriculum changes. The 
links will enable RE programmes of study to be easily understood and implemented 
alongside the new orders for National Curriculum subjects such as Science or History. 
To this end, the NCFRE should be taken into account when revising the agreed 
syllabus, as well as building on what is good in the current Herefordshire agreed 
syllabus. 

Community Impact 

6 RE is a crucial contributor to the spiritual, moral, social and cultural development of 
pupils. It also makes a significant contribution to social cohesion within and outside 
school.  The Department for Education and Ofsted have both highlighted the 
importance of promoting understanding and tolerance of, and respect for, different 
religious traditions.  RE is the key opportunity for this in schools.  The involvement of 
faith communities on SACRE also demonstrates good community relations 

Financial Implications 

7 The cost of the options is included in the Appendix.   

Legal Implications 

8 SACREs must, every five years, review an agreed syllabus for the area. The Agreed 
Syllabus outlines the statutory requirements for schools in Herefordshire. It is a unique 
document as RE is the only subject where the local community determines the 
curriculum. 

9 Local Authorities are required to provide a clear structure which highlights the 
contribution of RE, particularly taking into account local circumstances and 
characteristics. They must also ensure that there is continuity and progression, a clear 
statement about expected standards and appropriate pedagogy and levels of 
challenge for pupils of different ages and abilities. The syllabus must reflect curriculum 
developments to ensure RE is part of a coherent curriculum for all its pupils. 

 

Risk Management 

10 Failure to devise and publish a suitable Agreed Syllabus for RE would leave the 
Council in breach of its statutory obligation.  Failure to devise an Agreed Syllabus that 
builds on the latest national guidance also risks limiting the achievement of 
Herefordshire pupils in RE. 

 

 

44



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Stephen Pett on Tel (01451) 861 596 

 

Consultees 

11  All members of SACRE.  
 
Appendices 

Appendix 1- Agreed Syllabus Options 

 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

 

45



46



 

 

Herefordshire SACRE options for Agreed Syllabus Review  
 

Requirements: 
SACRE must consider reviewing its RE Agreed Syllabus after five years. An Agreed Syllabus Conference 
can be set up to conduct the review. 
 

An agreed syllabus must ‘reflect the fact that the religious traditions in Great Britain are, in the main, 
Christian while taking account of the teaching and practices of the other principal religions represented in 
Great Britain’. 

Education Act (1996 Section 375 (3)) / School Standards and Framework Act (1998, Schedule 19, para.5) 
 

The development of a clear, well-structured agreed syllabus is probably the single most important function 
of SACRE.  Combined with on-going implementation training and resources, a new syllabus offers the 
possibility of raising achievement in RE in all local schools. 
 
Ofsted reports 2010 and 2013 highlight the need for syllabuses to: 

· be clear about expected knowledge and understanding about religion(s) and belief(s) 
· support and empower teachers to plan effectively 
· offer coherent progression across the ages and key stages 
· support clear and focused assessment 
· encourage enquiry-based RE 

 
Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus 2011-2016 has been praised by Ofsted for its high quality in meeting these 
requirements.  
 
The RE Council (REC) Review of RE produced the National Curriculum Framework for RE (NCFRE)  in October 
2013, to run in parallel with National Curriculum changes.  The links will enable RE programmes of study to 
be easily understood and implemented alongside the new orders for National Curriculum subjects such as 
Science or History.  To this end, the NCFRE should be taken into account when revising the agreed syllabus, 
as well as building on what is good in the current Herefordshire agreed syllabus. 
 
Feedback from Strategy Group meeting 7th July 2014 
SACRE strategy group had a long discussion about the value of the current syllabus, the changes to national 
education policy and their implications for a review.  The detailed discussion is available, but here are the 
options set out by the Group: 
 
The options for SACRE include: 

a) Complete re-write, based on new Framework.  This is probably unfeasible due to cost, unless the 
LA finds substantial extra funding 

b) Keep the current syllabus and offer a supplement to update it a little. This is a possibility – 
Stephen will offer a costed model for this to SACRE in November, although there will be costs for 
producing the new supplement.  One advantage of this is the continuity it will bring.  The 
disadvantage is that it does not reflect the new Framework directly.  However, there is no statutory 
reason for following the Framework, which does have its detractors as well as supporters. 

c) Buy into the RE Today ‘model’ syllabus. By November, there will be some draft material on this, 
although that will be commercially sensitive as far as RE Today are concerned.  Certainly we will 
know more about what it is likely to look like.  Stephen will be involved in writing it, and is keen for 
it to represent continuity from syllabuses like Herefordshire and Gloucestershire.  Worcestershire 
are buying into this process. 

Note: our Syllabus runs until 2016. Middlesbrough purchased HAS, relabelled it – and paid the LEA over 
£2,000 for it (which should be in the SACRE budget!) 

47



 

 

Option B: Herefordshire supplement 
In 2011, Gloucestershire added a 24-page supplement updating its 2006-20
[...]
 
National A-level results 2014 

· 20,196 RS A level entries were recorded; nearly double (96%) the number in 2002/03 (10,313 
entries were recorded in 2002/03) 

· RS A level entries increased more than any arts, humanity or social science subject this year (up 
5.3% on 2012/13) 

· RS A level entries have increased more than any arts, humanity or social science subject over the 
past 10 years (the nearest is Economics with an increase of 57%) 

· In line with other subjects the results are generally lower, but the percentage of students achieving 
A* at RS A level has increased from 5.4% to 6.8% 

 
NATRE and RE Council report that RS A-level is highly valued as preparation for university, despite some 
government briefing in favour of so-called ‘facilitating subjects’.   http://bit.ly/1vDY1CT  
 
GCSE Results 2014 
Increase in full course, but decrease overall, and dramatic fall in short course: 

· 387,915 RS GCSE entries (combined short and full course) were recorded; a decrease of 8% from  
2013 (420,151 entries) 
Full course entries increased by 7% from 251,063 in 2013 to 269,494 in 2014 

· Short course entries fell dramatically by 30% from 169,088 in 2013 to 118,421 in 2014 
http://bit.ly/1Dshadb  
 
GCSE and A-level reform: 
After some detailed negotiations between the DfE, Ofqual and representatives of the RE community, the 
draft criteria for new GCSE and A-level examination specifications were published on 7 November. Public 
consultation is now open until 5th January: 
http://surveys.ofqual.gov.uk/s3/developing-new-qualifications-for-first-teaching-in-2016-part-3 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/religious-studies-gcses-as-and-a-levels-new-qualifications-
for-2016  
http://comment.ofqual.gov.uk/developing-new-qualifications-for-2016-part-2/ 
Once amended and approved, these criteria will be sent to exam boards, from which they will develop a 
range of specifications for teaching from September 2016. 
 
New Ofsted Guidance 
The new handbook for Ofsted inspectors has mention of RE on p.8.  Definitions of spiritual, moral, social 
and cultural have been updated to include additional references to awareness of pupils’ own and others’ 
faiths and beliefs, respect for different beliefs and traditions, British values etc.  E.g. 

Pupils’ spiritual development is shown by their ability to be reflective about their own beliefs, 
religious or otherwise, that inform their perspective on life and their interest in and respect for 
different people’s faiths, feelings and values. 

Handbook available here: http://bit.ly/1mVewTz  
 
Culham St Gabriel’s Trust is supporting the pilot of regional RE hubs. 
http://bit.ly/1sUGPCU  
 
Holocaust Memorial Day: 27 January 2015 
http://bit.ly/1B1mhgA  
 
Stephen Pett, RE Today 
Herefordshire SACRE November 2014 

53



54


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  2015
	Item 5 Herefordshire SACRE report Primary Conference 2014
	Item 5 Herefordshire SACRE Report Secondary conference 2014
	Item 5 SACRE primary RE Conference 20 May 2015 brochure v1
	Item 5 SACRE secondary RE Conference June 2015 v1

	6 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2013/14
	Herefordshire SACRE Annual Report 2013-2014 v5

	7 RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2014
	RE Œ performance in Herefordshire
	Letter to schools from HMCI - July 2014

	8 AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW
	Item 8 Herefordshire SACRE options for Agreed Syllabus Review

	9 UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE
	Item 9 National RE initiatives Nov 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held at Whitecross School, Three 
Elms Road, Hereford on Friday 21 November 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor CNH Attwood, Mrs L Barker, Mrs S Bryant, Councillor EMK Chave, 
Mrs A Daniel, Mr P Hulme, Miss E James, Mrs A Nugent and Mrs M Williams 

 

  
  
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mrs C Ault, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Venerable Tsuilitrim 
Tenzin Choesang, Ms K Mayglothling, Sr O’Donnell, Miss A Taylor and Ms C Wolfe. 
 

13. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mr P Hulme for Mrs C Ault. 
 

14. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2014 were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

15. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

16. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  2015   
 
The feedback from the Primary School RE Conference 2014 and the Secondary School 
Conference was noted. 
 
The arrangements for the upcoming conferences in 2015 were noted. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted 
 

17. SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2013/14   
 
The SACRE Annual Report for 2013/2014 was noted. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Report 2013/14 be approved and a copy be forwarded to 
NASACRE 
 

18. RELIGIOUS STUDIES EXAMINATION RESULTS FOR 2014   
 
A report on the Religious Studies Exam Results for 2014 was noted. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

 That there had been an increase in students taking the full course, and that 
Herefordshire consistently entered more learners for a full GCSE than the national 
average. 



 

 

 

 That there had been a drop in the numbers taking the short course in 2014, with 
260 pupils representing the lowest number that the County had seen since 2009. 

 

 That schools were committed to developing the spiritual moral, social and cultural 
(SMSC) aspects of education and Ofsted’s inspection teams were required to 
consider the impact of a school’s provision as part of the judgement of leadership 
and management.  Herefordshire had been judged as having 80.0% of its 
schools to be good or better by Ofsted. Due to the interrelationship between 
leadership and management and the judgement for overall effectiveness, it can 
be assumed that the quality of SMSC is good or better. 

Resolved:  

That  

a) The Religious Studies examination results for 2014 be noted; and; 
 

b) The A level results be submitted to the next meeting. 

 
19. AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW   

 
SACRE considered a report on the RE Agreed Syllabus: 
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That SACRE must consider reviewing its RE Agreed Syllabus after five years. An 
Agreed Syllabus Conference can be set up to conduct the review. The 
development of a clear, well-structured agreed syllabus is probably the single 
most important function of SACRE. Combined with on-going implementation 
training and resources, a new syllabus offers the possibility of raising 
achievement in RE in all local schools. 

 

 That Ofsted reports in 2010 and 2013 highlighted the need for syllabuses to; be 
clear about expected knowledge and understanding about religions and beliefs; 
support and empower teachers to plan effectively; offer coherent progression 
across the ages and key stages and support clear and focused assessment and 
encourage enquiry-based RE.  The Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus 2011-2016 
had been praised by Ofsted for its quality in meeting these requirements.  

 

 That the RE Council (REC) Review of RE produced the National Curriculum 
Framework for RE (NCFRE) in October 2013, to run in parallel with National 
Curriculum changes. The links will enable RE programmes of study to be easily 
understood and implemented alongside the new orders for National Curriculum 
subjects such as Science or History.  

 

 That there were three options for SACRE for an Agreed Syllabus Review, and 
these were laid out in the report and discussed at length. 

 

Recommendation 

 

THAT:   
 

a) the report be noted; and; 

 

b) Option C in the report be approved as the way forward for a Review of the 



 

 

Agreed Syllabus Review, and be recommended to the Cabinet 
Member(Young People and Children’s Wellbeing). 

 
20. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE   

 
A report on national RE news was received.  The following points were highlighted: 
 

 That national 20,196 national RS A level entries had been recorded, which was 
96% up on the number in 2002/03 and that RS A level entries had increased 
more than any arts, humanity or social science subject in 2014.  In line with other 
subjects the results were generally lower, but the percentage of students 
achieving A* at RS A level had increased from 5.4% to 6.8%  

 

 GCSE Results 2014 had seen an increase in full course numbers, but a decrease 
overall combined with a dramatic fall in short course numbers. 

 

 The draft criteria for new GCSE and A-level examination specifications had been 
published by the Department for Education on 7 November. Public consultation 
was open until 5th January. Once amended and approved, these criteria would 
be sent to exam boards, from which they would develop a range of specifications 
for teaching from September 2016.  
 

 That the International Day of Peace would be celebrated in Hereford Cathedral 
on 20 September 2015. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

21. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on the 20 March 2015. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


